

No. 24-6301

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STRONG COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA, INC.; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**STEPHEN RICHER, in his official capacity as Maricopa County
Recorder; et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS STRONG
COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA, INC. AND
YVONNE CAHILL**

James K. Rogers
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231
Washington, D.C. 20003
Phone: (202) 964-3721
James.Rogers@aflegal.org

Jennifer J. Wright
Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC
4340 E. Indian School Rd
Suite #21-105
Phoenix, Arizona 85018
jen@jenwesq.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Strong Communities Foundation of
Arizona, Inc. and Yvonne Cahill*

Contents

Argument	1
I. This appeal is not moot.	1
II. The Plaintiffs have standing because they have established Mrs. Cahill’s injury and because EZAZ.org has representational standing. ...	4
III. EZAZ.org has organizational standing.	9
IV. The Plaintiffs’ claims are redressable.	11
Conclusion.....	13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

US SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>F.C.C. v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	7
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	9, 10, 12
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	3
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	2
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	12
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	3

CASES

<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Chavez v. Brnovich</i> , 42 F.4th 1091 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Garcia v. Lawn</i> , 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir.1986).....	1
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 75 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>In re Hergenroeder</i> , 555 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Ariz. 2024).....	4, 5, 6
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir.1988)	7

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 8

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv., 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) 7

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Nat’l Union of Healthcare Workers, 598
F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2010) 1

United States v. Wanless, 882 F.2d 1459 (9th Cir. 1989) 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1373 6

8 U.S.C. § 1644 6

STATE STATUTES

A.R.S. § 16-121.01 6
